recognised over the effective membership period. The previous standard permitted the upfront recognition of the non refundable admission fees on sale of membership. c)The information presented for the quarter ended March 31, 201B (as per Ind-AS
18) and forthe year ended March 31, 2018 (as per Ind-AS 18) have not been restated, hencethe figures are not comparableto that extent.

4. As explained in Note 3 above, the cumulative effect of applying IND AS 115 has been stated as Transition Difference under Other Equity. The Company is profitable and has healthy cash flows and has declared dividends every year s Mee 2006. The
Company is seeking a clarification from MCA that this Transition Difference ought not be considered, for the purpose of declaration of dividend, under Section 123(1) of the Companies Act 2013,. The declaration of dividend, if any, shalll be subject to
receipt of clarification from MCA.

5. The following table summarise the impact of adopting Ind AS 115 on the Company's Financial Results (Standalone) for the year ended March 31, 2019 for each of the line items effected

I. Impact on Standalone financial results (Rs. in lakhs)

SI.
No Particulars

(Audited) (Stand-Alone)

Year ended March 31, 2019
Year ended
March 31,

2018
As

reported
Impact of
Ind AS 115

Amount
without

adoption of
Ind AS 115

Amount
 without

adoption of
Ind AS 115

1. Revenue from Operations 91,829.15 20,691.68 112,520.83 106,418.57
2. Other Income 4,514.70 - 4,514.70 3,000.46
3. Total Income (1+2) 96,343.85 20,691.68 117,035.53 109,419.03
4. Expenses

a. Employee benefits expense 24,849.96 2,194.26 27,044.22 24,284.05
b. Finance costs 2.19 - 2.19 4.86
c. Depreciation and amortisation expense 5,140.50 - 5,140.50 5,479.55
d. Other expenses 56,333.96 4,393.35 60,727.31 58,935.25

5. (a) Reserves & Surplus 86,326.61 6,587.61 92,914.22 88,703.71

6. (b) Foreign Currency Translation Reserve 10,017.24 14,104.07 24,121.31 20,715.32
7. (c) Other Comprehensive Income

(d) Transition Difference 2,201.66 - 2,201.66 6,558.88

- Deferred tax 1,429.35 4,915.43 6,344.78 720.57
Total tax expense on 6 above 3,631.01 4,915.43 8,546.44 7,279.45

8. Profit after tax for the period (6-7) 6,386.23 9,188.64 15,574.87 13,435.87
9. Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of the defined benefit liabilities/(asset) (13.34) (13.34) (109.44)
Freehold land revaluation 96,339.40 96,339.40 -

Income taxes related to items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss (22,404.86) (22,404.86) 37.87

Net other comprehensive income not to be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss 73,921.20 - 73,921.20 (71.57)

10. Total Comprehensive Income for the period (8+9) 80,307.43 9,188.64 89,496.07 13,364.30
11. Earnings Per Share on Net Profit for the period

(sl no 8) in Rupees (not annualized)

(a) Basic (in Rs) 4.81 11.72 10.14
(b) Diluted On Rs) 4.80 11.71 10.10

II. Impact on Consolidated financial results
(Rs. in lakhs

SI.
No Particulars

(Audited) (Consolidated)

Year ended March 31, 2019
Year ended
March 31,

2018
As

reported
Impact of
Ind AS 115

Amount
without

adoption of
Ind AS 115

Amount
without

adoption of
Ind AS 115

1. Revenue from Operations 223,899.36 19,824.68 243,724.04 231,692.20
2. Other Income 5,666.69 (0.00) 5,666.68 3,365.62
3. Total Income (1+2) 229,566,05 19,824.68 249,390.72 235,057.82
4. Expenses

a. Cost of vacation ownership weeks 30,850.19 (2,621.61) 28,228.58 25,025.45
b. Employee benefits expense

c. Finance costs
57,430.47 2,195.65 59,626.12 54,351.42

- Translation difference on account of external
borrowings - - 4,139.77

(a) Reserves & Surplus 2,358.80 2,358.80 2,232.88
(b) Foreign Currency Translation Reserve 10,134.30 - 10,134.30 9,998.39
(c) Other Comprehensive Income 118,995.87 4,363.94 123,359.81 117,633.61
(d) Transition Difference 219,769.63 3,937.98 223,707.61 213,381.52

6. Profit before share of profit / (loss) of joint ventures and
associates (3-5) 9,796.42 15,886.70 25,683.11 21,676.30

7. Share of profit / (loss) of joint venture and associates 8.28 - 8.28 '(19.05)
8. Profit before tax (6-7) 9,804.70 15,886.70 25,691.39 21,657.25
9. Tax expense

- Current tax 2,455.31  - 2,455.31 7,426.56
- Deferred tax 1,392.20 5,272.68 6,664.88 953.65

Total tax expense on 8 above 3,847.51 5,272.68 9,120.19 8,380.21
10. Profit after tax for the period (8-9) 5,957,19 10,614.02 16,571.20 13,277.04

Profit for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company 6,042.04 10,563.71 16,605.74 13,237.21
Non controlling interests (84.85) 50.31 (34.54) 39.83

5,957.19 10,614.02 16,571.20 13,277.04
11. Other comprehensive income

A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurements of the defined benefit liabilities/(asset) (13.34) (13.34) ( 109.44)
Freehold land revaluation 103,587.49 103,587.49 -
Income taxes related to items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss (23,883.30) (23,883.30) 37.87

B.Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translating the financial
statements of foreign operations (2,174.66) (105.10) (2,279.76) 6,'194.48
Net Gain/(Loss) on net investment hedge 500.23 - 500.23 -
Income taxes related to items that may be reclassified
to profit or loss - - -

Total Other Comprehensive Income (A+B) 78,016.42 (105.10) 77,911.32 6,1:22.91
Other comprehensive income for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 77,247.20 (101.25) 77,145.95 6,03 9.23
Non controlling interests 769.22 (3.85) 765.37 8:3.68

78,016.42 (105.10) 77,911.32 6,122.91
12. Total comprehensive income for the year (10+11) 83,973.61 10,508.92 94,482.52 19,399 .95

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 83,289.24 10,462.46 93,751.69 19,276.4.4
Non controlling interests 684.37 46.46 730.83 123.51

83,973.61 10,508.92 94,482.52 19,399.95
13. Earnings Per Share on Profit for the period (sl no 10) in

Rupees (not annualized)

(a) Basic (in Rs) 4.55 12.50 9.95
(b) Diluted (in Rs) 4.54 12.49 9.95

6. As at September 30, 2018, the Company has changed its accounting policy with respect to measurement of freehold
and. According to the revised policy, freehold land is revalued and measured at fair value, based on per'odic valuation
done by external independent valuer using market approach. Any revaluation surplus is recorded in OCI and credited to
Revaluation reserve in other equity. This revaluation surplus is not available for distribution to shareholders.

[…]

18)and for the yearended March 31, 2018 (reperlire-AS 18)heive not been restated, hence the figures are not comparable to Watextere.

4. As explained In Note 3 above, the cumulative effect of applying IND AS 115 has been slated as Transition Difference under Other Equity. The Cornpeny Is profitable and has healthy cash flows and has decfered dividends every year since 2006. The

Company Is seeking a clarification from MCA that this Transition Difference ought not be considered, for the purpose of declaration of dividend, under Section 123(1) of the Companies Act 2013.. The declaration of diMdend, If any, shell be subject to
• -recelptof clarification from MCA

5. Thefollowing table summarise the impactof adopting IndAS 115 on the Company's Financial Results (Standatone)lorthe yearended March 31.2019 for each cif the line items effected

I. Impact on Standalone financial results (Rs. In lalthe)

SI.
No

'
Particulars

-
,

(Audited) (Stand-Akins)

Year ended March 31, 2019
Year ended
Much 31,

2018
As

reported
Impact of
Ind AS 115

Amount
without

adoption of
Ind A3115-

Amount
without

adoption of
Ind AS 115

1. Revenue from Operations 91,829.15 20,691.68 112.52083 106.418.57

2. Other Income 4,514.70 - 4,514.70 3,000.48

. 3. Tbtal Income (1+2) 96,343.85 20,691.68 117,03533 109,419.03

4. .Expenses #
a. Employee benefits expense 24349.96 2,194.28 27.044.22 24,28495

b. Finance costs  2.19 - 2.19 4.86

c. Depreciation and arnorlisafion expense 5,140.50 - • 5,140.50 5,479.55

d. Other expenses 56,333.96 4393.35 60,727.31 58,935.25

5. '(a) Reserves 8 Stiplus 86,326.01 6,567.81 92,914.22 88,703.71

6. 10,017.24 14,104.07 24,121.31 20.715.32-(b) Foreign Om in, Translation Resenis
.

-7. (c) Other Comprehensive Income

t (J) Transition Difference 2,201.66 - 2,201.66 6,558.88

.. Deferred tax • 7429.35 4,915.43 6,344.78 720.57

Total tax expense on 6 above 3,631.01 4,915.43 8346.44 7.27945

8. Profit after tax for the period (3-7) 6,386.23 9,188.64 13.435.87

9. Other comprehensive income

_15574.874_

Items that will not he reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of the defined benefit liabiktiesf(asset) (13.34) - (13.34) (109.44)

Freehold land revaluation 96,339.40 • 96,339.40 -

Income taxes related to items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss (22,404.88) - (22,404.86) 37.87

Net other comprehensive income not to be reclassified •
subsequently to profit or loss . 73,921.20 - 73,921.20 (71.57)

10. Total Comprehensive Income for the period (8+9) 80,307.43 9.188.84 89,400.07 13,364.30

11. Earnings Per Share on Net Profit for the period
(id no 8) In Rupees (not annualized)

(a) flask (In Rs) 4.81 11.72 10.14

(b) Diluted (In Rs) 4.80 11.71 10.10

U. Impact on Consolidated financial results
Re. In lakhs

Particulars

(Audited) (Consolidated)

Year ended March 31, 2019
Year ended
March 31,

2018
As

reported
Impact of
Ind AS 115

Amount
without

adoption of
Ind AS 115

Amount
without

adoption of
Ind AS 115

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.
6.

7.
8.
9.

Revenue from Operations
Other Income

Total Income (1+2)

Expenses
a. Cost of vacation ownership weeks

b. Employee benefits expense

c. Finance costs
- Translation difference on account of external

borrowings

(a) Reserves 6 Surplus

(b) Foreign Currency Translation Rosen*

(c) Other Comprehensive Income

(d) Transition Difference

Profit before share of profit / (loss) of joint ventures and
associates (3-8)
Share of prole / (loss) of joke venture and associates

Profit before tax (0-7)
Tax expense

- Current tax

• Deferred lax

223,899.38
5.686.89

19,824.68
(0.00)

243.724.04
5.686.88

231,69220
3,365.62

228,588.05 19,824.68 249,39012 235,057.82

30.850.19
57430.47

2,358.80

10,134.30
118,995.87

(2.621.61)

2,195.65

4363.94

28,228.58
59,628.12

2,358.80

10,134.30
123.359.81

25,025.45
54,351.42

4,139.77

2,232.88
9.998.39

117,633.61

219,769.63 3,937.98 223,707.61 213,381.52

9,798.42
8.28

9,804.70

2,455.31
1,392.20

15,888.70

15,886.70

5,272.68

25,683.11
8.28

25,691.39

2,455.31
6664.88

21,678.30
(19.05)

21,657.25

7,426.66
953.65

TOW tax expense on 8 above 3,847.51 5,272.68 9,120.19 8,38021

10. Profit after tax forth. period (8a) 0,057.10 10,614.02 ' 16,571,20 13,277.04

Profit for the period attributable to;

Owners of the Company . 8,042.04 10,583.71 16,606.74 13,23721

Non controlling interests (84.85) 50.31 (34.54) ' 39.83

5,957.19 10,01402 16,571.20 13.277-04

11. Other comprehenehre income
loss A. Items that will not be reclaselged to profit or

Remessuretnents of the defined benefit Kablittisel(asest) (13.34) - (13.34) (109.44)

Freehold and revaluation . 103,587.49 - 103,587.49 . -

Income taxes Meted to items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss (23,883.30) - (23,883.30) 37.87

Seems that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translating the financial
statements of foreign operations (2,174.66) (105.10) (2,279.76) 8,194.45

Net Gain/(lose) on net investment hedge 500.23 - 60023 -

M Items be Income taxes related that may reclassified
to profit or lose . - - - -

Total Other Comprehensive Income (A+13) 78,018.42 (105.10) 77,91t32 8,122.91

Other comprehensive income for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 77247.20 (101.25) 77.145.95 6,039.23

Non catering Interests 789.22 (365) 765.37 ' 83.88

78,018.42 (105.10) 77,911.32 6,122.91

12. Total comprehensive income for the year (10+11) 83,973.81 106508.92 94,482.62 19,399.95

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable le:

Owners of the Company . 83.289.24. 10,462.48 93,751.69 19,276.44